
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Kirsty Ware
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 22 43094

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 30th June, 2015 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley - Weetwood;
D Collins - Horsforth;
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
M Lyons - Temple Newsam;

J Procter (Chair) - Wetherby;
J Pryor - Headingley;

K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 24 MARCH 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 
meeting held on 24 March 2015. 

1 - 6

7  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference.

7 - 16

8  CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY

To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny role.

17 - 
32

9  CO-OPTED MEMBERS

To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted members to Scrutiny Boards.

33 - 
36



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD

To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board.

37 - 
60

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

61 - 
64

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 21 July 2015 at 1.30pm (pre meeting for 
all Board Members at 1.00pm)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal year

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION)

TUESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors D Collins, R Grahame, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, D Nagle, J Pryor, 
A Smart, C Towler and G Wilkinson

78 Late Items 

There were no late items.

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

80 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Campbell and 
P Grahame.  Notification was received that Councillor R Grahame was 
substituting for Councillor P Grahame.

81 Minutes - 24 February 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

82 2014/15 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

The Director of Environment and Housing and the Director of City 
Development submitted a joint report which provided a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the council and city relevant to 
the Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration).

The following information was appended to the report:

- A summary of performance at Quarter 3 across both City Priority Plan 
(CPP) and Best Council Plan (BCP) priorities

- Additional information requested by Members at the February Board 
meeting.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer (Strategic Housing)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal year

- Anna Tansley, Service Manager, Performance and Business 
Improvement

- Steve Speak, Deputy Chief Planning Officer.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that a case of under occupancy had resulted in an eviction.  
Board Members were advised that the tenant had not responded to any 
contact or correspondence regarding support that was available.  
Checks with adult social care and children’s services confirmed that no 
vulnerable persons lived at the property.  The Board requested that 
background information about the case be reported back to Board 
Members.

 Concern regarding the % of repairs completed within target in the East 
and North East area.  Board Members were advised that there had 
been issues in relation to I.T infrastructure and resource requirements 
(There were currently 40 vacancies for operatives).

 The need for greater engagement with under occupancy cohort 
experiencing increased debt.

 A request that a breakdown be provided regarding the reduction in long 
term empty properties (reported as 3,976 in November 2014, a 
reduction of 771 from April 2014)

 A request for details of the affordable housing included within the 
number of new homes built. 

RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
b) That the information requested be provided to Board Members.

 
83 Financial Position Statement 2014/15 - City Development and 

Environment and Housing Directorates 

The Directors of Environment and Housing and City Development submitted a 
joint report which presented a financial update report in relation to services 
within this Board’s portfolio.

The following were in attendance:

- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance (Environment and Housing)
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance (City Development)

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board notes the projected financial position 
of the Directorates of City Development and Environment and Housing at 
period 10 of the financial year 2014/15.

(Councillor J Illingworth joined the meeting at 2.20pm during the consideration 
of this item.)

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal year

(Councillor M Iqbal left the meeting at 2.30pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

84 East Leeds Orbital Road 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update in relation to the East Leeds Orbital Road.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Adam Brannen, Head of Regeneration, City Development
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation, City Development.

The main areas of discussion were:

 A request that details of amendments to the delivery timetable be 
reported back to the Board.

 Confirmation that gateway 1 was complete.  Investment case and 
resources had been released to progress gateway 2 (due for 
completion in November 2017).

 A request that the draft route alignment be provided to Board 
Members.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the progress report be noted
(b) That the information requested be provided to Board Members.

85 Delivering Housing on Council Brownfield Land - Quarterly Update 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on progress to bring forward new housing development on previously 
developed land within Council ownership.

[...]
d that the Board meeting on 28 April 2015 be cancelled.
 
RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board meeting on 28 April 2015 be cancelled.
(b) That the areas of work scheduled for April 2015 be included in the 

Board’s work schedule for 2015/16. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal year

88 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

To be confirmed.

89 Kate Arscott 

The Chair advised the Board that Kate Arscott was leaving the Council at the 
end of the month.  Members thanked Kate for her hard work and support to 
the Scrutiny Board and wished her all the best for the future.

(The meeting concluded at 3.30pm.)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) 

Date: 30th June 2015

Subject: Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report presents the terms of reference for Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Housing) for Members’ information.

Recommendation

2. Members are requested to note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference.

1.0    Purpose of this report

1.1 This report presents the terms of reference for Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Housing).

2.0 Background information

Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference

2.1 Each year, the Scrutiny Officer conducts a review of scrutiny arrangements to ensure 
that they are fit for purpose.  This year, the focus of the review has been to consider 
the Board’s terms of reference.

2.2 In the light of changes to the Council’s key partnerships, Council resolved that the 
terms of reference for Scrutiny Boards be drafted to mirror the executive functions of 
the Council’s directorates.  This would provide clarity over the respective remit of 
each Scrutiny Board. 

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
2.3 This Board’s terms of reference are related to functions delegated to the Director of 

Environment and Housing. The terms of reference are shown as Appendix 1 and the 
relevant officer delegations as Appendix 2.  The Chair has also requested that this 
Board receives a copy of the officer delegations for the Director of City Development 
to provide clarity particularly surrounding housing related functions.  This is therefore 
attached as Appendix 3.

2.4 In terms of Executive Members, the Scrutiny Board’s role encompasses the areas of 
responsibility assigned to:

 Councillor R Lewis (Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport and 
Planning)

 Car parking enforcement
 Sustainability (including environmental management and the formulation and 

implementation of environmental improvement programmes);

 Councillor D Coupar (Executive Member for Communities)

 The authority’s role as housing authority excluding those functions which the 
authority has agreed, with the approval of the Secretary of State, that another 
person should exercise as agent of the authority;

 The condition and occupation of housing;
 Caravan sites and land occupied by travelling people;
 Parks and countryside (including golf courses and outdoor pitches in parks);
 Cemeteries, crematoria, burial grounds and mortuaries; and
 Countryside management (including all matters relating to the provision and 

maintenance of footpaths and bridleways), and the provision and maintenance 
of landscaping schemes.

 Councillor M Dobson (Executive Member for Environmental Protection and
Community Safety)

 The service of an abatement notice in respect of a statutory nuisance;
 The passing of a resolution that schedule 2 of the Noise and Statutory Nuisance
[...]
act 
as the Council’s ‘Crime and Disorder Committee’.  The Environment and Housing 
Scrutiny Board has been assigned to fulfil this role.

1.3 In its capacity as a ‘Crime and Disorder Committee’, the Environment and Housing 
Scrutiny Board has powers to review or scrutinise decisions made (or action taken), 
in connection with the discharge by the ‘responsible authorities’ of their crime and 
disorder functions.  These are the authorities responsible for crime and disorder 
strategies and include the Local Authority, West Yorkshire Police, West Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Service, Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups, Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and the West Yorkshire Community Rehabilitation 
Company.

1.4 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 also introduced Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (now referred to as Community Safety Partnerships) to develop and 
implement such strategies.  In Leeds, Safer Leeds is the city’s Community Safety 
Partnership.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  2474553

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



1.5 Home Office guidance recommended that a protocol be developed jointly between 
the local Scrutiny function and the Community Safety Partnership to help provide 
guidance and a common understanding of how crime and disorder scrutiny will 
operate in practice.  A protocol was therefore developed in Leeds and is attached for 
the information of the Scrutiny Board (Appendix 1).

2.0 Introduction of Police and Crime Commissioners and Police and Crime Panels

2.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 replaced police authorities 
with Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) and introduced Police and Crime 
Panels to scrutinise the decisions and actions of the PCCs and assist them in 
carrying out their functions.

2.2 On 15th November 2012, Mark Burns-Williamson was elected as the first West 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner and will hold office for a period of 3.5 
years to May 2016.

2.3 However, local Crime and Disorder Committees have no remit to directly scrutinise 
their PCCs as this role lies with the new Police and Crime Panels (PCPs).  In view of 
this, particular importance is placed upon forging strong links between Crime and 
Disorder Committees and their respective PCP members in order to relay to the PCC 
any issues that have been raised through local scrutiny and vice-versa.

2.4 The West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel also fully recognise the benefits of 
establishing and maintaining strong links with the five Local Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committees.  As such, a ‘Principles for Engagement’ document was 
developed in liaison with the five Local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.  
This is also attached for Members information (Appendix 2).

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) are asked to

(i) note the attached joint protocol between Scrutiny and the local Community 
Safety Partnership

(ii) note the Principles for Engagement document in relation to the West Yorkshire 
Police and Crime Panel and the Local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.

4.0 Background documents1

4.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 18



Crime and Disorder

Protocol between Scrutiny and the
Safer Leeds Partnership

June 2015
 

Appendix 1

Page 19



2

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 brought in new arrangements that clearly 
defined a scrutiny role for elected members in holding executives of councils 
to account, and in scrutinising the work of other agencies providing local 
services. The overview and scrutiny function of a local authority has the power 
to summon members of the executive and officers of the authority to answer 
questions, and can invite other persons to attend meetings to give the
[...]
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  

2. This report provides guidance to the Scrutiny Board when seeking to appoint co-opted 
members. There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment 
of specific co-opted members. Such cases are set out in Article 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution and are also summarised within this report.  

Recommendation

3. In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to consider 
the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the 
appointment of co-opted members to the Board.

2 Background information

2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.  

3 Main issues

General arrangements for appointing co-opted members

3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can 
significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.  

3.2 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or,

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

3
[...]
o two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

3.8 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 
appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards.

4.0 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 During 2010/11, the guidance surrounding co-opted members was discussed by the 
Scrutiny Chairs and it was agreed that individual Scrutiny Boards would consider the 
appointment of co-optees on an individual basis.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration.

4.2.1 The process for appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried 
out in a manner which seeks to strengthen the work of the Scrutiny Board.  In doing 
so, due regard should also be given to any potential equality issues in line with the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme. 

4.3 Council Policies and Best Council Plan

4.3.1 The Council’s Scrutiny arrangements are one of the key parts of the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  Within the Council’s Constitution, there is particular 
provision for the appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards, 
which this report seeks to summarise.

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1 Where applicable, any incidental expenses paid to co-optees will be met within 
existing resources. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 Where additional members are co-opted onto a Scrutiny Board, such members 
must comply with the provisions set out in the Member’s Code of Conduct as 
detailed within the Council’s Constitution. 

Page 35



4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 As stated in paragraph 3.7 above, when Scrutiny Boards are considering the 
appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of office, they should be 
mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may arise d
[...]
 their work programmes 
Scrutiny Boards should:

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame;

 Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as 
part of a policy/scrutiny review;

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive 
Member about available resources;

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue;

 Balanced in terms of the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and as to the type 
of Scrutiny taking place;

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



 Sufficiently flexible to enable the consideration of urgent matters that may arise 
during the year.

3. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 
of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Directors and Executive Board Members, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider 
areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.  Neil Evans, Director of 
Environment and Housing, has been invited to today’s meeting.

Recommendations

4. Members are requested to;

 Use the attached information and the discussion with those present at the 
meeting to draw up a list of areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.

 Request that the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer consult with the relevant Director 
and Executive Board Members regarding resources in line with the agreed Vision 
for Scrutiny and report back to the next meeting with a draft work programme.

Page 38



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  

2.0 Background inf
[...]
ction are, (like all other Council functions), under 
considerable pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards cannot always be 
met.  Consequently, when establishing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards 
should:

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive 
Member about available resources;

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue;

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications.

Page 40



4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report.

5.0 Conclusions

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from 
a strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and 
respond to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and 
guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms 
of reference.  In consultation with the relevant Directors, Executive Board Members 
and Scrutiny Officer, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider areas of Scrutiny 
for the forthcoming municipal year.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 Members are requested to;

 Use the attached information and the discussion with those present at the 
meeting to draw up a list of areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal 
year.

 Request that the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer consult with the relevant 
Director and Executive Board Members regarding resources in line with the 
agreed Vision for Scrutiny and report back to the next meeting with a draft work 
programme.

7.0 Background papers1

7.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, A Hussain, M Lyons, J Pryor, 
K Ritchie, B Urry and G Wilkinson

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Scrutiny Board’s first meeting of the 
2015/16 municipal year.

Members of the Board asked that their best wishes be sent to Angela 
Brogden, Principal Scrutiny Advisor, following her recent family bereavement.

2 Late Items 

There were no late items.

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Iqbal and A 
Khan, with Councillors B Urry and A Hussain in attendance as substitutes.

5 Minutes - 24 March 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the former Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration) meeting held on 24 March 2015 be approved as a correct 
record.

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
terms of reference for the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board for 
Members’ information.

Changes to Scrutiny Board terms of reference had been agreed by Full 
Council on 21 May 2015. It was noted that the changes resulted in the terms 
of references for all Scrutiny Boards being aligned to the Executive function of 
Directors.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015

The Chair, in preparation for the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board had 
sought clarification from officers on the implications, if any, that the revised 
terms of reference had on this Board’s ability to look at certain housing 
matters, particularly those pertaining to housing growth, investment and mix. 

The City Solicitor and Director of Environment and Housing were in 
attendance to provide advice in relation to the Board’s terms of reference.

The basis of the advice provided by the City Solicitor was the interpretation of 
the Officer delegation scheme (Executive functions) for the Director of 
Environment and Housing and the Director of City Development, given that 
Full Council had agreed that Scrutiny Boards would be aligned to the 
Executive functions of Directors.

In brief it was the City Solicitors advice, that the delegation scheme, in relation 
to the Director of Environment and Housing’s housing functions should be 
interpreted to relate to the authorities housing management function, making 
best use of the Council’s housing stock, facilitating new housing supply, in 
relation to HRA investment, and some role in delivering affordable housing.  It 
also related to the condition and occupation of housing and the landlord 
functions carried out by Housing Leeds.

By contrast, the City Solicitor advised that the delegated functions of the 
Director and City Development and therefore functions which fell within the 
remit of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) should be interpreted as those 
covering, through the core strategy, housing growth, housing numbers and 
housing mix.  This view was supported by the Director of Environment and 
Housing.

It was agreed by the Scrutiny Board that all matters should be available for 
Scrutiny by elected members, however, the Officer delegation scheme 
(Executive functions) as written in the Constitution were insufficiently clear as 
to which members should undertake the relevant scrutiny.

The City Solicitor advised that a review of the wording of the existing 
delegation scheme would be undertaken by the Head of Governance 
Services.  Pending this review the Board asked that a list of the Director of 
Environment and Housing areas of responsibility be brought back to the 
Board’s July meeting in order for members of this Board to be clear as to its 
remit.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted
(b) That the Board receive in July a list of the Director of Environment and 

Housing areas of responsibility.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015

7 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its role as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee and included 
the Protocol between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership in 
Leeds.

The report also made reference to the ‘Principles for Engagement’ document 
developed by the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel in liaison with the 
five local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.  This was also attached 
for Members’ information.

Whilst acknowledging the limited powers of Scrutiny in relation to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, it was agreed that an invitation to attend Scrutiny 
would be made to Mark Burns-Williamson.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the report be noted
(b) That an invitation be sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner to 

attend this Scrutiny Board.
 

8 Co-opted Members 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of Co-opted Members.

The Board was informed that they could appoint the following:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed 
appropriate. 

9 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference. 

The following were in attendance for this item and invited to share their views 
around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive member for Environmental 

Protection and Community Safety



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing.

It was confirmed that a joint working group with Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) would be established to complete the work around housing 
mix, initially started by Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration).

Members of the Scrutiny Board also shared their views on potential areas of 
work for the Scrutiny Board this year.  

The following areas of interest was listed within the following ‘themes’

Housing Investment

 Empty Homes Strategy
 Standards within the private rented sector
 Use of right to buy receipts
 HRA growth, what, where, mix.

Housing /Environmental Management

 Recycling – addressing low participation rates in existing AWC areas 
and exploring viable options for non-AWC areas across the city

 Local Lettings Policy
 Estate Environment, including Car Parking, graffiti, streetscene
 Enforcement of tenancy agreements
 Multi storey management
 Briefings on housing management forums
 Revisiting the city’s wider Waste Strategy.

Community Safety

 The role of Police Community Support Officers within the context of 
new integrated partnership working models, particularly within localities 
(i.e. Community Hubs and Partnership Working Areas) and future 
budget pressures

 Improving understanding of the significance of safeguarding issues 
linked to human trafficking, to help develop an effective multi-agency 
response

 Tackling prostitution in Leeds from a multi-sector perspective
 Understanding the scope of the city’s powers in  response to tackling 

legal highs
 Emergency accommodation for those fleeing violence.

It was noted that Scrutiny Board Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS 
would be undertaking scrutiny around air quality, therefore it was asked that a 
member of this Board be invited to join that Board.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted.
(b) That the areas of work listed above are taken forward by the Scrutiny 

Board during this municipal year. 
(c) That arrangements be made to set up the joint working group with 

Scrutiny Board (City Development) to complete the work on housing 
mix.

10 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.

The Chair suggested that the long list of topic areas identified by the Board 
would be better managed in grouped into themes, with a Board meeting being 
dedicated, where possible, to a particular theme. 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser was requested to work with the Chair to 
incorporate the areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work 
schedule for the forthcoming year.  

In addition, the Chair explained that tracking reports linked to previous 
inquiries undertaken by the Board will also be incorporated into the work 
schedule.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to incorporate 

the areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule 
for the forthcoming year.

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 21st July at 1.30pm (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 1.00 
p.m.)

(The meeting concluded at 3.00pm)


